Net income (loss) from continuing operations  137  217  (80)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  (343) —   (343)

Net (loss) income  (206) 217  (423)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  89  78  (a)  11

Net (loss) income attributable to Visteon Corporation $ (295) $   139 $ (434)

Basic (loss) earnings per share data:
Continuing operations $ 0.70  $ (2.25)
Discontinued operations  (7.14)  (7.23)

Basic loss per share attributable to Visteon Corporation $ (6.44) $ (9.48)

Diluted (loss) earnings per share data:
Continuing operations $ 0.68  $ (2.25)
Discontinued operations  (6.93)  (7.23)

Diluted loss per share attributable to Visteon Corporation $ (6.25) $ (9.48)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

3

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in millions)

   March 31, 2015

As

Reported
Sale of
HVCC

Other
Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents   $ 907   $   462  (c)  $   2,767   (d)(h)  $ 3,212
Restricted cash   9   —   9
Accounts receivable, net   1,367   744  (c)   623
Inventories, net   541   340  (c)   201
Other current assets   428   137  (c)   291

Total current assets  3,252  1,683 2,767  4,336

Property and equipment, net  1,365  1,047  (c)  318
Intangible assets, net  393  241  (c)  152
Investment in non-consolidated affiliates  166  69  (c)  97
Other non-current assets  163  29  (c) 376  (g)(h)  510

Total assets $ 5,339  $   3,069 $   3,143 $ 5,413

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt $ 124  $   98  (c) $   (3)  (h) $ 23
Accounts payable  1,257  762  (c)  495
Accrued employee liabilities  152  60  (c) (2)  (d)  90
Other current liabilities  396  123  (c) 81  (f)  354

Total current liabilities  1,929  1,043 76  962

Long-term debt  833  249  (c) (240)  (h)  344
Employee benefits  528  73  (c) (5)  (d)  450
Deferred tax liabilities  121  66  (c)  55
Other non-current liabilities  105  35  (c) 195  (g)  265

Stockholders’ equity:
Total Visteon Corporation stockholders’ equity  883  —  2,297  (e)  3,180
Non-controlling interests  940  783  (c)  157

Total equity  1,823  783 2,297  3,337

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,339  $   2,249 $   2,323 $ 5,413

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

4

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations illustrate the results of operations as if the sale of the Company’s approximately
70% ownership interest in HVCC had occurred on January 1, 2014. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet illustrates the financial
position as of March 31, 2015 as if the sale of the Company’s approximately 70% ownership interest in HVCC had occurred on the balance sheet date. The